is payable on September 30, 2022, or the Earn-Out Date. The amount of any Earn-Out will be equal to the excess, if
any, of (a) 7.5 multiplied by the average of an agreed-upon calculation of Pasture Genetics’ earnings over fiscal
years 2021 and 2022, above (b) USD $7.5 million (AUD $11.4 million). At S&W Australia’s election, up to 50% of
the Earn-Out may be paid in shares of our common stock at a per share purchase price equal to the volume-weighted
average purchase price of the Company’s common stock during the 10-day period ending immediately prior to the
Earn-Out Date.
The PG acquisition expanded and diversified the Company's product offerings and provided access to new
distribution channels within Australia.

The PG Acquisition has been accounted for as a business combination, and the Company valued and recorded all
assets acquired and liabilities assumed at their estimated fair values on the date of the Acquisition.

The following table summarizes the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the
acquisition date of February 24, 2020:

February 24, 2020
(as reported)

  Measurement
Period

Adjustments

February 24, 2020

(as adjusted)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 25,027   $ —   $ 25,027
Accounts receivable   3,406,169   94,749   3,500,918
Inventories   6,145,876   (74,473 )   6,071,403
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   191,536   13,625   205,161
Property, plant and equipment   993,525   —   993,525
Right of use assets   —   365,033   365,033
Trade names   428,590   (26,375 )   402,215
Customer relationships   4,351,840   791,244   5,143,084
Goodwill   2,555,175   (1,102,739 )   1,452,436
Accounts payable   (4,254,043)   219,932   (4,034,111)
Current liabilities   (1,452,984)   159,865   (1,293,119)
Vehicle loans   (544,608)   -   (544,608)
Finance leases assumed   -   (365,033 )   (365,033)
Other noncurrent liabilities   (16,399)   -   (16,399)
   Total acquisition cost allocated   $ 11,829,704   $ 75,828   $ 11,905,532

The acquisition-date fair value of the consideration transferred consisted of the following:

February 24, 2020

(as reported)

  Measurement
Period

Adjustments

February 24, 2020

(as adjusted)
Cash paid at closing   $ 7,497,645   $ -   $ 7,497,645
Contingent earn-out   4,332,059   75,828   4,407,887

Total purchase price   $ 11,829,704 $ 75,828   $ 11,905,532

The estimated fair value of accounts receivable acquired was $3,500,918, with the gross contractual amount totaling
$3,610,566, less $109,648 expected to be uncollectible. The current liabilities assumed primarily relate to grower
payables as well as employee-related obligations. The excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net

66

assets acquired, amounting to $1,452,436, was recorded as goodwill on the consolidated balance sheet. The primary
item that generated goodwill was the premium paid by the Company for the ability to manage the acquired business,
the trained workforce and access to new the distribution channels. Goodwill is not amortized for financial reporting